

87105-1

NO. 66252-0-1

IN THE COURT OF APPEALS
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON
DIVISION I

DIANNE KLEM, as administrator of the estate of Dorothy Halstein,
Respondent/Cross-Appellant,

vs.

WASHINGTON MUTUAL BANK, a Washington corporation, and
Defendant,

QUALITY LOAN SERVICE CORPORATION OF WASHINGTON, a
Washington corporation, and QUALITY LOAN SERVICE
CORPORATION, a California Corporation,

Appellants/Cross-Respondents.

**REPLY BRIEF OF APPELLANT TO BRIEF OF AMICUS CURIAE
ATTORNEY GENERAL OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON**

MASTERS LAW GROUP, P.L.L.C.
Kenneth W. Masters
WSBA 22278
241 Madison Ave. North
Bainbridge Island, WA 98110
(206) 780-5033

Attorneys for Appellants/Cross-
Respondents

TABLE OF CONTENTS

RESPONSE TO STATEMENT OF THE CASE 1

RESPONSE TO ARGUMENT 2

A. The CPA does not and cannot displace the Civil Rules. 2

B. The Legislature knows that our courts will interpret the CPA, which does not mean that the CPA should displace the case law regarding permanent injunctions..... 6

C. Attributing incompetence to the trial court steps over the line, and *amicus* fails to understand the facts. 6

D. Quality has been following and will follow the law. 8

CONCLUSION 10

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
CASES	
<i>Girard v. Meyers</i>, 39 Wn. App. 577, 694 P.2d 678 (1985).....	4
<i>Majer v. Giske</i>, 154 Wn. App. 6, 23, 223 P.3d 1265 (2010).....	8
<i>Ralph Williams' NW Chrysler Plymouth, Inc.</i>, 82 Wn.2d 265, 272, 510 P.2d 233 (1973)	9
<i>Service Employees Intern. Union, Local 6 v.</i> <i>Superintended of Pub. Inst.</i>, 104 Wn.2d 344, 349, 705 P.2d 776 (1985)	3
<i>State ex rel. Pub. Disclosure Comm'n v. Rains</i>, 87 Wn.2d 626, 634, 555 P.2d 1368 (1976)	3
<i>State v. Roth</i>, 78 Wn.2d 711, 715, 479 P.2d 55 (1971)	4
STATUTES	
RCW 19.86.030.....	5
RCW 19.86.040.....	5
RCW 19.86.080.....	3
RCW 19.86.090.....	2
RCW 19.86.140.....	5
RCW 61.24.010(4)	6
RULES	
CR 65(e).....	3

CR 81 3
RAP 10.3(a)(5) 2
